

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,  
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District Of California,  
Honorable William H. Alsup, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, JANET NAPOLITANO, AND THE CITY OF SAN JOSE**

---

Harry Lee  
Johanna S. Dennehy  
Claire M. Blakey  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

Christopher W. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
633 West 5th Street  
Suite 700  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 439-9400

*Attorneys for the Immigration Law Scholars*

March 20, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION AND.....  | 2  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| I. THE HISTORY OF DEFERRED-ACTION POLICIES BOLSTERS THE<br>INHERENT LEGALITY OF THE 2012 DACA POLICY .....                                     | 3  |
| II. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2012 DACA POLICY IS WELL WITHIN<br>THE EXECUTIVE’S POWER .....   | 9  |
| A. DACA Is Clearly Constitutional .....  | 9  |
| B. DACA’s Issuance Was Otherwise Lawful.....   | 13 |
| 1. The Executive Branch Is Vested with the Legal Authority to Devise<br>Prosecutorial Discretion Policies like DACA.....                       | 13 |
| 2. The DACA Policy Does Not Run Afoul of Any Aspect of Immigration-<br>Related Statutes, Regulations, Court Decisions, or Other Policies ..... | 17 |
| a. DHS May Continue to Effectively Exercise Its Discretion as to each<br>DACA Applicant or Recipient .....                                     | 17 |
| b. DACA Does Not Displace an Existing Immigration Pathway for any<br>Eligible Applicant.....   | 23 |
| c. DACA Is Not So Broad as to Effectively Replace or Nullify the<br>Statutory Scheme for Undocumented Persons .....                            | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 28 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>     |
|--|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                    |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 387 (2012).....  | 8, 10              |
| <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> ,<br>27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 797<br>F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12, 20             |
| <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> ,<br>797 F. 3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 8, 13, 26          |
| <i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>Civil No. RWT-17-2942, 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md., Mar. 5,<br>2018) .....      | 3, 26              |
| <i>Crane v. Johnson</i> ,<br>783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....  | 12, 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Gonzalez-Oropeza v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003) .....   | 19                 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 821 (1985).....   | 8                  |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 537 (1950).....   | 8                  |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 361 (1989).....  | 13                 |
| <i>Nicholas v. INS</i> ,<br>590 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1979) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>Pasquini v. Morris</i> ,<br>700 F.2d 658 (11th Cir. 1983) .....   | 16                 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 471 (1999).....   | 16         |
| <i>Romero-Torrez v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>327 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> ,<br>488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 9          |
| <i>Soon Bok Yoon v. INS</i> ,<br>538 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1976) .....  | 16         |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd per curiam by an equally<br/>divided panel, United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....         | 12, 23, 25 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....   | 13         |
| <b>Constitutions</b>  |            |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....  | 10         |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....   | 3, 9       |
| 6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....   | 14         |
| 8 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II,IV).....  | 15         |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....  | 6, 15      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2).....  | 6, 15      |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act 2017, Pub. L. 115-31, Div. F, title<br>II, 131 Stat. 135, 406 (2017).....   | 14         |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L.<br>No. 106-386, 114 Section 1503(d)(3) Stat. 1464, 1522 (codified at<br>8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II), (IV))..... | 6          |

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1  
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) ..... 7  
INS, Operations Instructions, O.I. § 103.1(a)(1)(ii) ..... 4

**Legislative Materials**

*Hearing Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary,*  
114th Cong. 69 (2015) (written testimony of Stephen H.  
Legomsky, The John S. Lehmann University Professor,  
WashingtonUniversity School of Law) ..... 4, 5, 7, 13-17, 19, 21  
Letter from Members of Congress to Janet Reno, Attorney General,  
Department of Justice, on Guidelines for Use of Prosecutorial  
Discretion in Removal Proceedings (Nov. 4, 1999),  
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/prosecutorial-  
discretion/991104congress-letter.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/prosecutorial-discretion/991104congress-letter.pdf); ..... 6

**Agency Publications and Guidance**

Donald Neufeld, Acting Assoc. Dir. of USCIS, *Guidance Regarding  
Surviving Spouses of Deceased U.S. Citizens and Their Children*  
(Sept. 4, 2009)..... 5  
Doris Meissner, Comm’r of INS, *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion*  
(Nov. 17, 2000)..... 4  
Gene McNary, Comm’r of INS, *Family Fairness: Guidelines for  
Voluntary Departure Under 8 CFR 242.5* (Feb. 2, 1990) ..... 5  
John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *Civil  
Immigration Enforcement: Priorities for the Apprehension,  
Detention, and Removal of Aliens* at 1 (Mar. 2, 2011), [http://  
www.ice.gov/doclib/news/releases/2011/110302washingtondc.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/releases/2011/110302washingtondc.pdf) ..... 14

John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Policy No. 10075.1, *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens* (June 17, 2011), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf> .....4

Kate Manuel & Tom Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., *Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Enforcement* (Dec. 27, 2013), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42924.pdf> .....10

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dept. of Justice, *The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others* at 18 (Nov. 19, 2014).....7

Paul W. Virtue, Acting Exec. Assoc. Comm’r of INS, *Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues* (May 6, 1997).....5

Press Release, U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., *USCIS Announces Interim Relief for Foreign Students Adversely Impacted by Hurricane Katrina* (Nov. 25, 2005), [https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/pressrelease/F1Student\\_11\\_25\\_05\\_PR.pdf](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/pressrelease/F1Student_11_25_05_PR.pdf) .....5

Sam Bernsen, Gen. Counsel of INS, *Legal Opinion Regarding Service Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion* (July 15, 1976), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/prosecutorial-discretion/service-exercise-pd.pdf>.....4

USCIS, *Number of I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status: 2012-2014*, [http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA\\_fy2014\\_qtr4.pdf](http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA_fy2014_qtr4.pdf) .....20

USCIS, *Number of I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status: 2012-2016*,  
[https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports  
%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form  
%20Types/DACA/daca\\_performancedata\\_fy2016\\_qtr3.pdf](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/daca_performancedata_fy2016_qtr3.pdf) .....21

**Scholarly Works**

Hiroshi Motomura, *Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation*, 100 YALE L.J. 545, 547 (2000) ..... 10

Hiroshi Motomura, *The President’s Dilemma: Executive Authority, Enforcement, and the Rule of Law in Immigration Law*, 55 WASHBURN L.J. 1, 28 (2015) ..... 11, 17

Jennifer M. Chacón, *Producing Liminal Legality*, 92 DENVER L. R. 709, 727 (2015)..... 18

Leon Wildes, *The Nonpriority Program of the Immigration and Naturalization Service Goes Public: The Litigative Use of the Freedom of Information Act*, 14 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 42 (1976).....4

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *BEYOND DEPORTATION: THE ROLE OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION* ch. 4 (2015).....4

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *BEYOND DEPORTATION: THE ROLE OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IN IMMIGRATION CASES* 107 (NYU Press 2015)..... 11

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *Demystifying Employment Authorization and Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Cases*, 6 COLUM. J. RACE & LAW 1 (2016) .....7

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *In Defense of Deferred Action and the DREAM Act*, 91 TEXAS L. REV. 59 (2013) ..... 4, 11

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *The Role of Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Law*, 9 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 243, 268 (2010)..... 4, 14

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Statements by Congressman Barney Frank, Symposium, <i>Transcript of Panel Presentation on Immigration &amp; Criminal Law Hosted by the Association of the Bar of the City of New York</i> , 4 N.Y. CITY L. REV. 9 (2001) .....   | 7    |
| Stephen Legomsky, <i>Immigration Law and the Principle of Plenary Congressional Power</i> , 1984 SUPREME COURT REV. 255.....   | 10   |
| <b>Other Sources</b>   |      |
| Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674) (Mar. 1, 2016) .....  | 4, 8 |
| Decl. of Donald W. Neufeld, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) (No. B-14-254), ECF No. 130 .....  | 19   |
| Elise Foley, <i>Officials Refuse to Budge on Deportation of Students, Families</i> , The Huffington Post (June 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/04/01/obama-administration-refu_1_in_843729.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/04/01/obama-administration-refu_1_in_843729.html</a> ..... | 18   |
